
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Matthew Evans on 01432383690 or e-mail 
matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

 

Date: Friday 3 May 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Online Meeting/Conference Room 1, Herefordshire 
Council Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Matthew Evans 

Tel: 01432383690 

Email: matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Membership  
  
 Councillor Polly Andrews (Chairperson) 
 Councillor Dave Davies  
 Councillor Stef Simmons  

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  3 MAY 2024 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

 

THE NOLAN PRINCIPLES 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda. 
 

 

4.   APPLICATION TO GRANT AN ANNUAL PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF HOW THE LIGHT GETS IN FESTIVAL (2024 - 2028) – 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

11 - 92 

 To consider an application for a grant of an occasional premises licence in 
respect of How the Light Gets In Festival 2024 under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

 

5.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 In the opinion of the Proper Officer, the following item will not be, or is likely 
not to be, open to the public and press at the time it is considered. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: that under section 100(A)(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as 
[...]
ses Licence in 
respect of How the Light Gets In Festival (2024 - 2028) 
– Licensing Act 2003 
 

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: Friday 3 May, 10:00 a.m. 
 
Report by: Senior Licensing Technical Officer 
 

Classification 

Open 
 

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 
 
 

Wards affected 
Golden Valley North 
 

Purpose 

To consider an application for a grant of an occasional premises licence in respect of How the 
Light Gets In Festival 2024 under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
Recommendation(s) 
That: 
The sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives 
in the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate weight to: 

a) The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 
b) The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 
c) The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, 

and 

d) The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 – 2025. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 
Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003 

11

AGENDA ITEM 4



Alternative options 
1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 

2003, 

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule where the 

sub-committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and add 

mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates 

d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 

e) To refuse the application  

Key considerations 

 
Licence Application   

 

2. The application for the grant of an oc
[...]
le activities, during the hours shown, as follows: 

Time limited premises licence, for five (5) years from 2024 to 2028  

(One event per year over 4 days) 

 

Films, Live Music, Plays, Recorded Music, Performance of Dance, Anything Similar 

(Indoors/Outdoors) Friday 13:00 – 01:00 Saturday & Sunday 09:00 – 01:00   

Monday 09:00 – 17:00 

  

Late Night Refreshment (Indoors/Outdoors)  

Friday – Sunday 23:00 – 01:00  

 

Sale/Supply of Alcohol (consumption on and off the premises)  

Friday 13:00 – 00:45 Saturday & Sunday 11:00 – 00:45, Monday 11:00 – 16:45 

 

Summary of Representations 

 

7. One representation offering conditions was received from Environmental Protection who act as a 

responsible authority.  The conditions were agreed with the applicant. (Appendix 2). 

8. Nine (9) relevant representation have been received from members of the public that the licensing 

authority have accepted as being relevant. (Appendix 3).  

9. In summary only, the relevant representations broadly relate to the following: 

a. Prevention of Public Nuisance – noise from the site, particularly amplified music 

b. Prevention of Crime and Disorder – Disorderly Conduct 

c. Public Safety – Management and Supervision of the camp site 

10. A number of relevant public representations contained information that was not relevant eg: 

increased traffic, management and supervision of the campsite. These cannot be considered in 

determining the application in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003.  

11. Two (2) letters of support were received from members of the public during the consultation period 

(appendix 4). 
13



History 

12. In 2018, the festival was run on temporary event notices. In 2019 and 2020 the festival was 

licenced under an occasional premises licence, although, due to the COVID pandemic, the 2020 

festival was cancelled. 

13. The application in 2019 received public representation and was therefore brought before the 

licensing sub-committee, where the decision was made to grant the licence subject to the 

inclusion of added conditions in relation to a Prevention of Public Nuisance and Protection of 

Children from Harm. 

14. The application in 2020 received an objection from a responsible authority but the hearing was 

cancelled due to the applicant agreeing to proposed conditions under the four licensing 

objectives. 

15. The application in 2022 received one (1) representation from a responsible authority (West Mercia 

Police) and the conditions have been agreed by the applicant. Five (5) relevant representations 

were received from members of the public in line with the licensing objective Prevention of Public 

Nuisance. The Sub-Committee’s decision was to grant the licence as applied for. 

16. The application in 2023 received no representations from any of the responsible authorities, four 

(4) representations from members in line with the licensing objective Prevention of Public 

Nuisance, seven (7) letters of support were received from members of the public during that 

consultation period mainly stating that they have not experienced any noise nuisance in the past.  

The Sub-Committee’s decision was to approve the application as applied for. 

Community impact 

 

17. Any decision may have an impact on the local community. 

 

Environmental Impact 

18. This report is in relation to a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 and as such there 
are minimal environmental impacts for the council. 

Equality duty 

 

19. Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is set out as 
follows: 

 
A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to – 

 

a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by 
or under this Act; 

14



b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
and persons who do not share it; 

c) Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
persons who do not share it. 

 

20. There are no equality issues in relation to the content of this report. 

21. This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and the residents 
from the local neighbourhood. Any of the steps outlined in section 1 of this report may have 
financial implications for a licensee’s business and livelihood and/or may have impact upon the 
day to day lives of residents living in close proximity to the premises. 

22. Article 8(i) of the European Convention of Human Rights provides that everyone has the right 
to respect for his/her private and family life and his/her home (which includes business 
premises). This right may be interfered with by the council on a number of grounds including 
the protection of rights and freedoms of others. The First Protocol – Article 1 – also provides 
that every person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his possessions and shall not be 
deprived of his possessions except in the public interest and conditions provided for by law.  
Members must accordingly make a decision which is proportionate to the hearing and 
endeavour to find a balance between the rights of the applicant, residents and the community 
as a whole. 

Resource implications 

23. This report is in relation to a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 and as such there 
are minimal resource implications for the council. 

 

Financial implications 
 

24. There are unlikely to be any financial implications for the council as licensing authority at this 

time. 

 

Legal implications 

25. As relevant representations have been received, the sub committee must determine the 
application under Section 3.5.7 (c) of the Herefordshire Council constitution. The 
representations must relate to the licensing objectives and the sub committee must determine 
the likely effect of the grant of the premises licences on
[...]
issued to one year only, not the 5-year licence applied 
for. This would require the applicants to go through the process of consultation and 
engagement with the local community each year to mitigate public nuisance. 

66



ELI REPRE – 1 Representation Form – Interested Parties 4 

 
Limit the licence to allow performance and sale of drinks to a period more in line with 
the concurrent Hay Festival, were events and the consumption of food and alcohol 
end at 11.00 pm each day. 
 
Require the organisers to provide adequate noise monitoring arrangements, including 
monitoring stations closer to the festival site.  Arrangements for 2023 were better than 
those for 2022 but should be improved further. 
 
Require the organisers to make regulations on behaviour and noise levels at the 
campsite during the night which are appropriate to a site that is immediately adjacent 
to a quiet residential area.. Also require the organisers to provide adequate staff to 
ensure these regulations are adhered to. 
 
Require, or at the very least encourage, the organisers to make a contribution to the 
Cusop Parish ambience and the well-being of Cusop residents. 
 
 
 
Protect Children from Harm 
 
No comment. 
 

 
Signed:  
 
Date: 
 

If you have any queries about this form or are unsure 
of when the statutory period ends please contact the 

Licensing Helpline on 01432 261761 

67



ELI REPRE – 1 Representation Form – Interested Parties 1 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
Licensing Act 2003 

 
REPRESENTATION FORM – INTERESTED PARTIES 
 
On making your representation please have regard to the ‘Making 
Representations Guidance Notes’ which further explains the 
process and the information that can be considered by the 
licensing authority. 
When completing this form please print clearly and legibly. 
 

Your Name:  
 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
Please state your interest in the premises 
you are making a representation about: 
LOCAL RESIDENTSeg local resident/local 
business 
LOCAL LOCAL  
 

Name &
[...]
ncing. 
 
All suggested conditions shall be considered in line with the Herefordshire 
Council Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing Objectives. 
 
To Prevent Crime and Disorder 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Public Safety 
Better control over parking and the layout of the campsite.  
 
 
 
Prevent Public Nuisance 
 
It is completely unreasonable to allow the festival to continue to 1am. The Hay 
Festival ends at 11pm and causes no disturbance to the town. The late night 
drinking exacerbates local disturbances. The music and drinking should end at 
11pm. A slightly earlier finish time would not have a significantly detrimental 
effect on the festival. 
 
The set decibel limits for the music should be respected and adhered to at all 
times. 
 

If you have any queries about this form 
or are unsure of when the statutory 
period ends please contact Licensing 
on licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk 

69



ELI REPRE – 1 Representation Form – Interested Parties 3 

We object strongly to this event being given a five year license given the history 
of nuisance and late night disturbance to local residents. Previous application 
maps did not even show the Bookers Edge housing development opposite the 
festival site and adjoining the festival campsite. 
 
More security staff monitoring behaviour on the campsite throughout the night. 
 
 
 
 
 
Protect Children from Harm 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Signed:    
 
Date: 02.04.2024 If you have any queries about this form or are unsure 

of when the statutory period ends please contact 
Licensing at licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk 

70



ELI REPRE – 1 Representation Form – Interested Parties 1 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
Licensing Act 2003 

 
REPRESENTATION FORM – INTERESTED PARTIES 
 
On making your representation please have regard to the ‘Making 
Representations Guidance Notes’ which further explains the 
process and the information that can be considered by the 
licensing authority. 
When completing this form please print clearly and legibl
[...]
ons you would be
happy for the premises to operate under to rectify the problems you are 
experiencing.

All suggested conditions shall be considered in line with the Herefordshire 
Council Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing Objectives.

To Prevent Crime and Disorder

An improved and realistic steward- led supervision plan around the festival site,
surrounds and especially the camping ground.

Public Safety

Ditto

Risk analysis, safety plan, site evacuation plan to be presented and reviewed. 

Prevent Public Nuisance

Undertakings to observe, record and publish records of the set noise limits.

Consideration of moving the campsite to a less intrusive place (which is 
possible) or, failing that, attempts to shield residents from the noise and 
intrusion of the campsite.

Consider the licencing times permitted against the rights of the local residents 
rather than just the request of the festival. 

Consideration to be given as to the licencing times permitted. Terms require 
the licensee to be responsible for the venue and also surrounding area and 
access and egress of patrons. With that in mind it takes time to clear site and 
an earlier finish time, say midnight, would allow the licensee to honour their 
obligations.

3
ELI REPRE – 1 Representation Form – Interested Parties

81



Resiting of the car park – also feasible. 

Unequivocal written and detailed undertaking with regard to traffic 
management and the appropriate use and siting of parking cones. 

Protect Children from Harm

n/a

Acting Chair and Clerk
on behalf of Cusop Parish Council

25th March 2024

4
82



Cusop Parish Council

Licensing Section, Herefordshire Council, 
Licensing Department, 

Plough Lane, 
Hereford 
HR4 0LE 

25th March 2024

Dear Sirs,
The How The Light Gets In Festival
Comments with regard to the current licensing  application
Current licensing applications – Herefordshire Council

This should be taken alongside the Representation Form completed on behalf 
[...]


84



06/24
CUSOP PARISH COUNCIL

EXTRACT FROM THE Minutes of the Parish Council Meeting held on
Tuesday 13th March 2024 at 19.00 at Cusop Village Hall

Present
Councillors: Nick Blayney (in the Chair), Christopher Kemp, John Levers and David Evans.

1.1.

1.2. Representations from the Public:
1.2.1. Several concerns were raised by multiple attendees about the ‘How the Light Gets 

in’ festival.  Concerns were raised about:
1.2.1.1. The 5-year duration of the licence application – considered too long
1.2.1.2. Noise emanating from the campsite after the festival had ended and the 

subsequent disturbance for residents, particularly residents of Bookers Edge
1.2.1.3. Current licensing to 1.30am – considered too late

07/24

1.2.1.4. Parking on the private road at Bookers Edge by festival goers and obstruction
for emergency vehicles

1.2.1.5. Lack of supervision of campsite leading to socially unacceptable behaviour
1.2.1.6. Location of campsite so close to residents (noise, overlooking issues, 

antisocial behaviour)
1.2.1.7. Health and Safety concerns about cars parked too closely to tents
1.2.1.8. Noise monitoring stations – to be moved closer to venue
1.2.1.9. Light pollution from use of lasers 
1.2.1.10. Organisers haven’t fulfilled their assurance to contribute something back into

the community
In response, a representative from the festival answered questions about the licence and 
pledged to provide cones for Bookers Edge; to investigate the possibility of moving the 
cars closer to the village and the campsite further away; to increase supervision of the 
campsite with two security guards supporting the night porter; and that no lasers, special 
effects or pyrotechnics will form part of the festival.
It was RESOLVED:  to call an Extra Ordinary Meeting of the Parish Council to 
consider a response to the concerns raised and a formal response to the licence 
application.

85



12

CUSOP PARISH COUNCIL

EXTRACT FROM THE Minutes of the Parish Council Extraordi
[...]
s are not kept. A change in the licencing requirements would 
be essential. 

4.9 Copies of the relevant parts of the two PC meetings should be submitted as evidence. 

4.10 The representation document should contain all relevant points as are in the covering 
letter, in case the latter be disregarded. 

88



4.11 It was resolved:

4.11.1 that a representation form be submitted to the Licensing  Department on behalf of 
the PC with an accompanying letter with regard to the issue of a five year licence.
4.11.2 that a wide range of other relevant or interested authorities would be contacted
4.11.3 a copy of the noise report be obtained from HTLGI
4.11.4 the question of who is allowed to make a representation is pursued.

89





From:  
Sent: 15 March 2024 10:19 
To: Licensing <licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk> 
Subject: Premises Licensing Application - Greenfield Site, How The Light Gets In Festival, Cusop 

 

Good morning,  

 

I note the application for a 5 year premises licence for the ‘How The Light Gets In’ festival in 

Cusop https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/downloads/file/26284/application-to-grant-a-time-

limited-premises-licence-2024-2028-how-the-light-gets-in-festival-consultation-ends-4-april-

2024 and I would like to make a few points in support of the application. 

 

The first HTLGI festival was held in 2010. Each successive event has learned and 

successfully implemented lessons from the one before. A public meeting, held in The Globe 

in Hay on 25 Jul 23 to discuss the most recent festival stated that " the Festival was an asset 

to the town”.  

 

This view is supported by hard evidence. Last year I was told by the organisers that they had 

sold over 1,000 tickets under their ‘Discount For Locals’ scheme. This shows that 20% of 

those attending the festival came from nearby, so we can safely conclude that there is strong 

local support for the festival - not to mention the support that it evidently enjoys from around 

the UK as a whole. 

 

There is a small but vocal minority in Cusop who seem opposed to the festival. That is 

understandable. However, given the level of support examined above, it would be profoundly 

un-democratic to allow a noisy few to detract from the enjoyment of the majority. This is 

particularly important because those attending the festival from elsewhere in the UK will 

bring footfall and spending to Herefordshire and Powys to the benefit of both communities. 

 

To sum up, I would urge the committee to support this application and secure the medium 

term future of a cultural gem. 

 

Yours Sincerely, 

 

 

From:  

Sent: 25 March 2024 10:41 

To: Licensing <licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk> 

Subject: The Globe - How the light gets in festival 

 

Dear Sirs, 

 

I note the application for a 5 year premises licence for the ‘How The Light Gets In’ festival in 

Cusop https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/downloads/file/26284/application-to-grant-a-time-

limited-premises-licence-2024-2028-how-the-light-gets-in-festival-consultation-ends-4-april-

2024 and I would wish to raise a few points in support of the application. 

The first HTLGI festival was held in 2010. At the end of each festival the organisers have 

listened to any local complaints or praise and subsequently year on year the festival 

organisers have improved the event. 

 

91

https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/downloads/file/26284/application-to-grant-a-time-limited-premises-licence-2024-2028-how-the-light-gets-in-festival-consultation-ends-4-april-2024
https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/downloads/file/26284/application-to-grant-a-time-limited-premises-licence-2024-2028-how-the-light-gets-in-festival-consultation-ends-4-april-2024
https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/downloads/file/26284/application-to-grant-a-time-limited-premises-licence-2024-2028-how-the-light-gets-in-festival-consultation-ends-4-april-2024


The HTLGI festival are also very generous to the local community in offering reduced 

entrance fees. 

 

Unfortunately, since the housing development at Bookers Edge on Newport Street is now 

fully occupied some of the residents appear not to be happy about:- 

Road being very busy 

Road surface causes water to splash up from lorries and needs more drainage 

No zebra crossing 

Pavements too narrow 

also, every year complaints about HTLGI festival 

All the above can be viewed on the minutes of Cusop Parish Council. 

 

In many ways HTLGI festival is better for the prosperity of Hay on Wye than the Literary 

Festival. It is in the town and not a long walk along the Brecon Road. Most people attending 

the Literary Festival stay on the site all day using their many catering outlets so do not 

venture into the town. 

There is a small but vocal minority in Cusop who seem opposed to the festival, I do hope the 

views of a few negative people do not spoil the future of our cultural gem. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

92



Document is Restricted

93

AGENDA ITEM 6





Document is Restricted

99





Document is Restricted

107





Document is Restricted

115




	Agenda
	 Public Information
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	 The Nolan Principles
	4 Application to Grant an Annual Premises Licence in respect of How the Light Gets In Festival (2024 - 2028) – Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	ADP1E05.tmp
	Licensing Act 2003
	REPRESENTATION FORM – INTERESTED PARTIES
	To Prevent Crime & Disorder
	Public Safety

	Representation Form – Interested Parties
	To Prevent Crime and Disorder
	Public Safety

	ADPF4D0.tmp
	Licensing Act 2003
	REPRESENTATION FORM – INTERESTED PARTIES
	To Prevent Crime & Disorder
	Public Safety

	Representation Form – Interested Parties
	To Prevent Crime and Disorder
	Public Safety

	ADPBD82.tmp
	Licensing Act 2003
	REPRESENTATION FORM – INTERESTED PARTIES
	To Prevent Crime & Disorder
	Public Safety

	Representation Form – Interested Parties
	To Prevent Crime and Disorder
	Public Safety


	Appendix 4

	6 Application to Transfer

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee held at 
Online Meeting/Conference Room 1, Herefordshire Council 
Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE on Friday 3 May 2024 at 
10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor Polly Andrews (chairperson) 
   
 Councillors: Dave Davies and Stef Simmons 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors   
  
Officers: Licensing technical officer and Senior Lawyer - Civil Litigation 

67. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

68. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

69. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

70. APPLICATION TO GRANT AN ANNUAL PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF HOW 
THE LIGHT GETS IN FESTIVAL (2024 - 2028) – LICENSING ACT 2003   
 

Members of the licensing Sub-Committee from the Council’s Planning and Regulatory Committee 
considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the members in their agenda, and 
the supplementary information published on the 26 April and 30 April 2024.  
 
Prior to making its decision the Council’s Licensing Officer presented the report which outlined the options 
available to the sub-committee. One representation was received from the Responsible Authorities; one 
representation offering conditions was received from Environmental Protection which were agreed by the 
applicant. Nine relevant public representations had been received. A number of relevant public 
representations contained information that was not relevant eg: increased traffic, management and 
supervision of the campsite. Two letters of support were also received from members of the public. The 
Licensing Officer summarised the history of the festival and the conditions that were applied to previous 
licenses for the event. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard from the public representatives that: 
 

 Cusop Parish Council had submitted a representation on the application, following the hosting of two 
meetings at which no one spoke in favour. 

 The Parish Council and local residents were not against the festival in principle but with appropriate 
conditions and the effective enforcement of the conditions. 

 It was recognised that the festival was a popular event but the same issues to local residents 
occurred each year which was attributable to poor execution of the conditions of the licence. 

 The festival could be undertaken with less disturbance and problems for local residents. 



 Noise from the festival was the central issue; improvements to noise from the site had been 
noted which demonstrated the unacceptable impact on residential amenity that local residents 
had previously had to endure. 

 The positioning of the noise monitoring equipment was noted on the Powys side of the river but 
there were properties in Herefordshire that were closer to the festival site and should have such 
equipment installed. The noise monitoring equipment had demonstrated that the decibel levels 
had been breached every night during the 2023 festival which contradicted the post event report 
which reported normal noise levels. The execution of plans to manage noise and disturbance 
were not properly applied and there was evidence that the operation of the festival undermined 3 
of the licensing objectives. 

 A new layout of the site was acknowledged but even with the conditions proposed there would 
still be significant disturbance to local residents. A finish time of 11:00 p.m. was requested to 
limit the adverse impacts of noise on the local population. It was explained that the festival could 
start earlier in the day to accommodate an earlier finish time and at a chamber of commerce 
meeting it was agreed that the earlier finish time would not be detrimental to the economy of the 
town. 

 Poor management of festival goers attending and leaving the site was an issue and there should 
be greater control of intoxicated individuals by the organisers. 

 Crime and Disorder concerns were associated with the festival due to the attendance of 
intoxicated individuals. Intoxicated festival goers posed a risk to public safety. Broken glass and 
bottles were evident in Newport Street during the festival.  

 Anti-social driving and parking in the nearby residential area of Bookers Edge by festival goers 
should be addressed and managed by the festival organiser.  

 The application for a 5 year licence was not supported as the event still caused controversy 
locally and an annual application for a licence was appropriate. A 5 year licence was not in the 
public interest and would not take account of forthcoming changes to the new regulations 
governing the planning permission for temporary campsites. 

 The site for the festival was no longer an appropriate location due to the proposed developments 
locally. 

 The festival posed disorder to the local community of between 5 and 6 days. 

 Local residents requested: a 1 year licence; a change to conditions to enforce an earlier finish 
time; and that the festival operate in accordance with the conditions. 

 The disturbance posed by the festival had an unacceptable impact on local wildlife and if SSSI 
status was secured for land on the Powys side of the river there would need to be consultation 
with Natural England. 
 

 
The sub-committee then heard from the applicant’s representatives that: 
 

 Public representations should focus on those points raised in initial representations submitted on 
the application. 

 An application for 5 years had been submitted by the applicant due to the securing of the festival 
site for 5 years. The application concerned a festival of 4 days/3nights over the period of 5 years 
with the hours of entertainment and capacity remaining the same. It was common for festivals to 
be granted licences for 5 years. The 5 year length of the licence provided greater recourse to the 
public who could activate the review process if conditions were breached. 

 Public scrutiny around the operation of the festival was provided through the Safety Advisory 
Group and debriefs involving local residents. 

 There had been no regulatory enforcement action regarding the festival. There had been no 
objections to the festival from the Responsible Authorities for the previous 2 years. 

 The Council had been notified in October 2023 of the intention to apply for the licence. An event 
plan and noise management plan had been developed and the Safety Advisory Group had met 
recently in preparation for the festival. 

 The event contributed to the local community and contributed to the local economy.  

 The organisers sought to work with the local community and undertook pre-application 
consultation. 



 The Safety Advisory Group (SAG) involved members from the police, licensing, local highways 
and public safety and feedback from the previous year’s festival had been positive with no 
adverse comment.  

 There had been consultation with the Licensing Authority following the festival in 2023. 

 The conditions proposed by Environmental Health had been accepted in full. 

 Representatives of the festival had attended meetings with Cusop Parish Council. 

 It was recognised that there were concerns regarding the management and supervision of the 
campsite but this issue was not within the purview of the licensing sub-committee. 

 Enhanced traffic management measures would be provided at the festival. 

 A resident’s engagement letter had been sent to local residents. 

 The event Safety Management Plan was updated regularly and provided ongoing scrutiny. 

 There had been a number of representations submitted regarding the festival. Many had been in 
support of the festival with some adverse representations. 

 In response to issues concerning noise, the complaint hotline had been set-up in 2023. There 
had been 5 calls to the hotline in 2023; 3 had concerned noise and when the levels had been 
checked they had been found to be within the limits. To further address noise issues: the 
speakers and venues on site had been repositioned; more stewards would be deployed to assist 
people leaving the site; and monitor points for noise had been established. 

 With regard to crime and disorder there had been no police representation to the current 
application. There was no history of the festival being associated with crime and disorder and 
the festival organisers had never had cause to call the police. Litter picking would be undertaken 
on the campsite and lasers had not been used for 3 years. 

 The application attracted objections from the same local residents each year. The festival 
attempted to do all it could to lessen the impact on the local community and had met with local 
residents and had taken on board all those concerns raised. 

 The festival had a global reputation and was a benefit to the local town, contributing to the 
economy and providing employment.   
 

Following questioning by the subcommittee it was confirmed that: 
 

 On the last day of the festival, on Monday, there was a 15 minute drinking up time with alcohol 
sales ceasing at 4:45 p.m. and the festival closing at 5:00 p.m. The programme had been 
arranged to ensure that there was a gentle ‘winding-down’ of activities before the end of the 
festival. 

 The 5 year licence had been applied for as the festival had secured the site for the next 5 years. 
The 5 year licence provided for scrutiny and public accountability with the opportunity to 
undertake a review of the licence with supporting evidence. 

 The Parish Council had been involved in discussions about the festival. A representative of the 
festival had attended a meeting of Cusop Parish Council and letters had been sent to both 
Cusop Parish Council and Hay-on-Wye Town Council.  

 
 
The sub-committee carefully considered all the representations, reports and evidence before them. 
They have had regard to their duties under S4 of the Licensing Act and considered guidance issued 
under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Herefordshire Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 - 
2025.   

 
There was an adjournment at 11:25 a.m.; the meeting reconvened at 12:32 p.m. 
DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee’s decision is to approve the application as applied for. 
 
REASONS 
 
The Sub-Committee has taken into account the detailed representations and information presented to 
the hearing and fully recognises the concerns raised and the reasons why the representations were 



made. The sub-committee can only consider those representations that relate to one or more of the 
licensing objectives. The sub-committee considers that overall the application made is comprehensive 
and will promote the licensing objectives.  
 
The length of licence applied for has been very carefully considered and the sub-committee does have 
concerns as the number of representations has increased over time and the Parish Council has also 
made a representation. 
 
The sub-committee would strongly advise that should the premises licence conditions not be complied 
with, that the residents use the provided Hotline and also inform Herefordshire Council Environmental 
Health and Licensing Department as well as the other appropriate Responsible Authorities so that 
concerns are properly documented as soon as practicable. 
 
Should Licence Conditions be breached the Review Process can be utilised.  
 
The Sub-Committee does not have any jurisdiction over Powys County Council and so recommends 
that the neighbouring property within the Powys authority area contacts the Environmental Health 
Department at Powys County Council to enquire about a noise monitoring station. 

 
The meeting ended at 12.35 pm Chairperson 


